

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WILLIAM R. HENDERSON, and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

SC: 156270
COA: 332314
Ingham CC: 15-000645-AA

SACHS WALDMAN, P.C.
Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
Marshall Widick (P53942)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2211 E. Jefferson, Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
Tel: (313) 496-9441
Fax: (313) 965-4602

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)
Michigan Dept. of Attorney General
Labor Division
P. O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....v

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

INTRODUCTION1

CHRONOLOGY.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 I. THE OPERATION OF PRISONS IN MICHIGAN.....5

 II. EMPLOYEES IN THE HOUSING UNITS7

 III. RESPONSIBILITIES OF HOUSING UNIT OFFICERS9

 IV. THE CIVIL SERVICE PROCEEDINGS.....12

 A. The Classification Study.....12

 B. The Classification Study Conclusion Regarding RUOs13

 C. The Classification Study Conclusion Regarding CMUOs.....15

 D. The Technical Classification Complaint.....15

 E. The Technical Review Decision Regarding RUOs18

 F. The Technical Review Decision Regarding CMUOs.....19

 G. The Appeal to the Employment Relations Board and the Responses of the
 TRO and the DOC20

 H. The Employment Relations Board Decision and Recommendation.....23

 I. The Civil Service Commission Decision.....24

 V. THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION.....24

 VI. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION24

ARGUMENT25

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....25

II. THE “AUTHORIZED BY LAW” SCOPE OF REVIEW APPLIED AS A
MINIMUM UNDER CONST 1963, ART 6, § 28 TO THE CIVIL SERVICE
COMMISSION’S ABOLISHMENT OF THE RESIDENT UNIT OFFICER
AND CORRECTIONS MEDICAL UNIT OFFICER CLASSIFICATIONS25

III. IN REVERSING THE CIRCUIT COURT, THE COURT OF APPEALS
FAILED TO GIVE PROPER MEANING TO THE “AUTHORIZED BY LAW”
CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD30

IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE
“AUTHORIZED BY LAW” SCOPE OF REVIEW STANDARD.....34

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Attorney General v Mich Pub Serv Comm,</i> 206 Mich App 290; 520 NW2d 636 (1994).....	26
<i>Baker v General Motors Corp,</i> 409 Mich 639; 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....	26
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Michigan Educ Special Services Ass’n,</i> 191 Mich App 257; 477 NW2d 138 (1991).....	31
<i>Bundo v City of Walled Lake,</i> 395 Mich 679; 238 NW2d 154 (1976).....	32, 34, 37, 40
<i>CAM Constr v Lake Edgewood Condominium Ass’n,</i> 465 Mich 549; 640 NW2d 256 (2002).....	25
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co,</i> 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	30
<i>Feld v Robert & Charles Beauty Salon,</i> 435 Mich 352; 459 NW2d 279 (1990).....	30
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co,</i> 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009).....	28
<i>In re Chrzanowski,</i> 465 Mich 468; 636 NW2d 758 (2001).....	28
<i>In re Proposals D&H,</i> 417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983).....	26
<i>Michigan Waste Systems v Dep’t of Natural Resources,</i> 147 Mich App 729; 383 NW2d 112 (1985).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n of U.S., Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 463 US 29; 103 S Ct 2856; 77 L Ed 2d 443 (1983).....	35
<i>Palo Group Foster Care, Inc v Mich Dep’t of Social Services,</i> 228 Mich App 140; 577 NW2d 200 (1998).....	25, 28, 29
<i>People v Armstrong,</i> 490 Mich 281; 806 NW2d 676 (2011).....	25
<i>People v Pipes,</i> 475 Mich 267; 715 NW2d 290 (2006).....	25

Ross v Blue Care Network of Mich,
480 Mich 153; 747 NW 2d 828 (2008).....34, 41

United States v Carmack,
329 US 230; 67 S Ct 252; 91 L Ed 209 (1946).....32

Viculin v Dept of Civil Service,
386 Mich 375; 192 NW2d 449 (1971).....26, 27, 34

Wescott v Civil Serv Comm’n,
298 Mich App 158; 825 NW2d 674 (2012).....31, 32

Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm’n,
402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978).....33

STATUTES

MCL 24.301 - 24.306..... vi, 4, 26

MCL 400.725.....29

MCL 600.223.....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Const 1963, art 3, § 2.....30

Const 1963, art 6, § 1.....30

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... passim

RULES

Michigan Civil Service Commission Rule 4-2..... 16

Michigan Civil Service Commission Rule 8-3.1(a) 15

Michigna Civil Service Commission Rule 8-3.3(b)(1)..... 15, 29

Michigan Civil Service Commission Rule 8-3.4..... 20

Michigna Civil Service Commission Rule 8-7.1..... 20

Michigan Court Rule 7.117..... vi, 4, 26

Michigan Court Rule 7.119..... 27
